

62079-7

62079-7

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2009 JUN 25 10:13

No. 62079-7-1

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE: THE MARRIAGE OF
CHRISTINE K. HAZLETT, Respondent,

And

STEVEN R. HAZLETT, Appellant.

RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Paul W. McVicker, WSBA # 39590
Attorney for Appellee Christine K. Hazlett
33530 1st Way S, Suite 102
Federal Way, WA 98003-7332

(206) 438-4090

Table of Contents

Tables of Cases and Authorities.....3-6

 Points and authorities.....3-5

 Table of cases alphabetized.....6

Introduction.....7-8

Issues Presented for Review.....8

Statement of the Case.....9-11

Argument.....11-17

 A. The continuing restraining order, award of tax exemptions, and restrictions on the parenting time and responsibilities of Appellant are within the broad discretion of the court in granting relief based on the equities of the case and the evidence presented and are not an abuse of discretion.....11-13

 B. The Findings of Fact, Decree of Dissolution, and Parenting Plan are consistent with the evidence and the rulings of the court and the court has the authority and discretion to amend or correct its findings and decrees to conform to the evidence and facts of the case.....13-15

 C. The court did not err and no reversible error has been demonstrated.....15-18

Conclusion.....18-19

TABLES OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

A. The continuing restraining order, award of tax exemptions, and restrictions on the parenting time and responsibilities of Appellant, Mr. Hazlett, are within the broad discretion of the court in granting relief under the law based upon the equities of the case and the evidence presented, and are not an abuse of the discretion by the trial court.

- The child’s best interest is the standard by which the court determines and allocates the parties’ parental responsibilities.
RCW 26.09.002.....11
- The trial court is mandated to determine all issues, including parenting, continuing injunctions, and tax allocations.
RCW 26.09.050.....12
- A decree is not void as going beyond the relief requested.
Nelson v. Nelson, 56 Wash. 571, 106 P. 138 (1910).....12
Dale v. Cohn, 14 Wash.2d 214, 127 P.2d 412 (1942).....13
- Broad discretion is vested in the trial court to provide for necessary restraining orders.
RCW 26.09.050.....13
- Such restraints are reviewed for abuse of discretion.

Hecker v. Cortinas, 110 Wash.App. 865, 869, 43 P.3d 50 (2002).....13

In re Marriage of Stewart, 133 Wash.App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (2006).....13

- Restrictions may be imposed by the Court with proper findings.

RCW 26.09.191 (3)13

Burrill v. Burrill, 113 Wash.App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002).....13

B. The Findings of Fact, Decree of Dissolution of Marriage and Parenting Plan entered by the Court are consistent with the evidence and the rulings of the Court and the court has the authority and discretion to amend or correct its findings and decrees to conform to the evidence and facts of the case.

- Findings of fact and conclusions of law need to sufficiently suggest the factual basis for the ultimate conclusions.

Lawrence v. Lawrence, 105 Wash.App. 683, 20 P.3d 972, (2001).....14

- Clerical mistakes may be corrected by the court at any time of its own initiative or on the motion of any party

CR 60 (a).....14

- The test is whether the court’s intention is embraced.

Marchel v. Bunger, 13 Wash.App. 81, 533 P.2d 406 (1975).....15

In re Marriage of King, 66 Wash.App. 134, 831 P.2d 1094, (1992).....15

- Appellate courts may look to the trial courts' oral decision to interpret the judgment of the Court.

City of Lakewood v. Pierce County, 144 Wash. 2d 118, 30 P.3d 446 (2001).....15

In re LaBelle, 107 Wash.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....15

C. The trial court did not err and no reversible error has been demonstrated.

- The standard for review of decisions is whether discretion is exercised on untenable grounds or for untenable reasons, considering the purpose of the trial court's discretion.

Coggle v. Snow, 56 Wash. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....15

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wash.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)15

- Appellate courts generally are reluctant to disturb a child custody disposition because of the trial court's unique opportunity to personally observe the parties:

In re Marriage of Timmons, 94 Wash.2d 594, 617 P.2d 1032 (1980).....16

- Failure to comply with CR 52 (c) is harmless error if no prejudice is shown.

Seidler v. Hansen, 14 Wash.App. 915, 547 P.2d 917 (1976).....17

TABLE OF CASES ALPHABETIZED

Burrill v. Burrill, 113 Wash.App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002).....13

City of Lakewood v. Pierce Co, 144 Wash. 2d 118, 30 P.3d 446 (2001)..15

Coggle v. Snow, 56 Wash. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....15

Dale v. Cohn, 14 Wash.2d 214, 127 P.2d 412 (1942).....13

Hecker v. Cortinas, 110 Wash.App. 865, 869, 43 P.3d 50 (2002)...13.

In re LaBelle, 107 Wash.2d 196, 728 P.2d 138 (1986).....15

Lawrence v. Lawrence, 105 Wash.App. 683, 20 P.3d 972, (2001).....14

Marchel v. Bunger, 13 Wash.App. 81, 533 P.2d 406 (1975).....15

In re Marriage of King, 66 Wash.App. 134, 831 P.2d 1094, (1992).....15

In re Marriage of Stewart, 133 Wash.App. 545, 137 P.3d 25 (2006).....13

Nelson v. Nelson, 56 Wash. 571, 106 P. 138 (1910).....12

In re Marriage of Timmons, 94 Wash.2d 594, 617 P.2d 1032 (1980).....16

Seidler v. Hansen, 14 Wash.App. 915, 547 P.2d 917 (1976).....17

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wash.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)15

Statutes:

RCW 26.09.002.....11

RCW 26.09.050.....12,13

RCW 26.09.191 (3)13

CR 60 (a).....14
